
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Shaun Osborne 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Stockton (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Colin Rowan Conservative 

Councillor Mike Shepherd Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday, 19 January 2010 
 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 17 November 2009 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. SSP MINUTES 
 

4 - 5 

5. MINUTES OF THE WORKING GROUPS 
 

6 - 9 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) SERVICE PLANS 2010/11   
 

10 - 11 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD    
 

12 - 61 

 (B) ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
RECOMMENDATIONS   

 

62 - 75 

 (C) UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF THE LOCKABLE  
WHEELIE BIN PROJECT   

76 - 77 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attend
[...]
ld on 17 September 

2009 the minutes have not been agreed in time to comply with the 
Access to Information Act 1985.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None.  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None.  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None. 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None.  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



  
 None. 
 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Minutes of the SH PPB Community Safety working party 

Held on Wednesday 16th September 2009 at 5.00pm 

Civic Suite, Runcorn Town Hall 

 
Present: Cllr John Stockton (Chair), Cllr Pamela Wallace, Cllr Sue Edge, Alex Villiers, 

Howard Cockcroft, Cllr Linda Redhead, Mike Andrews, Stephen Temperley,  
Cllr Martha Lloyd-Jones, Janet Guy 

  
Item Details Action 
1 Apologies:   Cllr Colin Rowan, Cllr Marie Wright, Inspector Simon Blackwell 

 
 

2 Minutes of meeting 28th May 2009 and matters arising 
Alcohol Licensing Officer started in post 4 weeks ago, Bill Seabury responsible for Off 
watch scheme reporting to Community Safety Manager.   
Accepted as a true record. 
 

 

3  Community Safety Team (CST) structure and staffing developments 
• All Members to be informed of CST contact telephone numbers. 
• Community Safety Open Day to be arranged in October for Members and partners. 
• Further to MAPS work CST structure charts distributed and roles of staff discussed, 

full time posts with exception to Communication Officer post which is 2 days a week.  
• All Compass Team posts are new to CST along a number of other posts.   
• PCT are to fund a Youth Inclu
[...]
blic, to be advertised in Inside Halton. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MA/ 
CM 

Agenda Item 5Page 6



• MA also looking at how we report ASB and a designated number and system to be 
developed, at present if HDL receives a call it will be passed on to CST. 

 

MA 

 
6 Update on working party on-going and planned business 

• ASB reporting (next agenda item) 
• Domestic Violence/Abuse Co-ordinator 
• ASB phase 2 issues and stats (next agenda item) 
• Monitoring Performance Indicators (next agenda item) 
 

 

7 Future meetings 
 
Next meeting to be held on Tuesday 3rd November 2009 at 4.45pm with refreshments. 
 

 

  

Page 7



Minutes of the SH PPB Community Safety working party 

Held on Tuesday 3rd November 2009 at 4.45pm 

Meeting Room 1, Runcorn Town Hall 

 
Present: Cllr John Stockton (Chair), Cllr Pamela Wallace, Cllr Martha Lloyd-Jones,  

Cllr Linda Redhead, Howard Cockcroft, Mike Andrews 
  

Item Details Action 
1 Apologies:   Inspector Simon Blackwell, Cllr Sue Edge, Alex Villiers 

 
 

2 Minutes of meeting 16th September 2009 and matters arising 
 
• The minutes were accepted as a true record. 
 
• The planned open day for the new offices had been delayed, and was now targeted 

for ‘Not in My Neighbourhood Week’ at the end of November. 
 

 

3 ASB reporting 
 
• Currently there is no hot-line for reporting ASB.  This is likely to become a Home 

Office requirement for all Local Authorities. 
 
• It is suggested that HDL fulfil this function.  This could be either the current HDL 

number, or a dedicated ASB number.  HDL will develop a script with Community 
Safety. 

 
• This line is aimed at non-residents of social landlords, principally private landlords 

and owner/occupiers. 
 
• Residents of social landlords should continue to report incidents to the social 

landlords.  Serious situations should continue to be reported via 999. 
 
• MA outlined how the number will be advertised. 
 

 

4 ASB phase 2 issues and stats 
 
• This item was deferred to the next meeting in the absence of Alex Villiers. 
 

 
 

5 Monitoring Performance Indicators 
 
• MA outlined the monitoring process, from the collection of data for National 

Indicators, to the production of an action plan for each indicator. 
 
• Members asked for a glossary of abbreviations. 
 

It was highlighted: -  
• Only reported crime was represented, not actual crime.  People need to be 

encouraged to report everything.  
 
• The figures for perception of crime have remained static, even though actual crime 

had fallen. 
 
• There were clear seasonal trends. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
• Hot-spots could be highlighted. 
 
• Consistency of SSP data collection needed reviewing.  
 
• National Averages needed inserting for each indicator, so Halton’s performance 

could be viewed against them. 
 

6 Update on working party on-going and planned business 
 
• Rosie Lyden, the recently appointed Domestic Abuse Co-ordinator be asked to 

attend the next meeting to give a position statement, and to indicate the priorities for 
Halton. 

 

 

7 Future meetings 
 
• The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 1st December 2009.  Food will be 

available from 4.30, and the meeting will commence at 5pm.  Venue to be 
confirmed. 

 

 

  

Page 9



 
 

REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 17 November 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health & Community  
 
SUBJECT: Business Planning 2010–13 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To offer a timely opportunity for Members to contribute to the 

development of Business Plans for the coming financial year. 
 
2.0 IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

The Board indicates priority areas for service development or 
improvement over the next 3 years. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  Each Department has been required to develop a medium-term 

business plan, in parallel with the budget, that is subject to annual review 
and refresh.  The process of developing serv
[...]
nvolved in setting service delivery objectives. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1  Those high priority actions that result from Impact Review and 

Assessment will be included within Directorate Plans and will continue to 
be monitored through Departmental Performance Monitoring Reports. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

There are no relevant background documents to this report 
 
 

Page 11



REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Halton Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

17 November 2009  
 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community  

SUBJECT: 
 

Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults  

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present the Annual Report of Halton’s Safeguarding Adults Board, for 
the year 2008/09, and to brief the PPB on key issues and progression of 
the agenda for Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
i) That the PPB note and comment on the content of the Annual 

Report of the Safeguarding Adults Board 2008/09 and recent/current 
key issues. 

 
3.0 
 
3.1 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Annual Report of the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB)  
 
The Annual Report outlines the strategic framework and operation of the 
multi-agency arrangements for safeguarding adults in Halton who are 
vulnerable to abuse. The report provides details of work undertaken from 
April 2008 to March 2009 and summarises priorities and planned activity 
for the year April 2009 to March 2010.   
 
The report is made available on Halton Borough Council’s website and is 
sent to lead officers and senior managers in partner agencies in all sectors. 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
3.2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Up-date 
 
Since April 2009, key issues to report are: 
 
Locally: 
 

• Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) and sub-group terms of reference 
and work plans have been reviewed & updated.  

• The operation and chair of the SAB is under review. 

• The local authorities of Halton, St Helens & Warrington, together 
with Halton & St Helens PCT and Warrington PCT have agreed in 

Agenda Item 7aPage 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

principle to work towards a multi-area approach in commissioning 
substance misuse and alcohol services. The Joint Service is due to 
commence in April 2010 and will potentially help to prevent abuse of 
those whose circumstances exacerbate their vulnerability. 

• An additional Detective Inspector post has been created in the 
Northern Public Protection Unit of Cheshire Constabulary, thereby 
providing a dedicated DI for Halton instead of covering both the 
Halton & Warrington areas. A dedicated vulnerable adults officer 
has also been appointed at Detective Constable level.  

• The PPU formally responded to recommendations of HBC’s 2008 
Scrutiny Review of the Safeguarding service. 

• A Dignity Coordinator has been appointed.  The Coordinator has 
joined and will regularly report into the SAB, to ensure that the 
essential links between dignity and the recognition and prevention of 
abuse are made and sustained.  The Coordinator has also joined 
the NHS Trusts/HBC sub-group. 

• A Dignity Champions’ Network has been established, with 
membership including local representatives from the health, 
voluntary, independent and statutory sectors. The chair of the 
Network is the Older People’s Champion, Doreen Shotton.  

• Development of 2-way secure email facility is being progressed, 
between Halton Borough Council and the Police, for Safeguarding 
and Multi-agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) 
correspondence particularly, and if possible between HBC and local 
NHS Trusts.  

• The Local multi-agency Mental Capacity Act (MCA) 2005 and 
Deprivation of Liberty Standards (DoLS) steering group is reviewing 
governance arrangements, training arrangements, understanding of 
the law and policies, procedures & guidance.  Guidance on 
implementing the MCA has been provided for the Police
[...]
ve policies, procedures, guidance and other 
information that seek to prevent abuse and enable people to act 
upon concerns and disclosures. 
 

Page 45



Partners working together to Safeguard Vulnerable Adults 

www.halton.gov.uk/adultprotection 

30 

The Inter-agency Policy, Procedures and Guidance, staff leaflet, 
professional boundaries handbook, and restrictive physical 
interventions policy and procedures are examples of these.  

 

• Started to plan for provision of a Handyperson scheme to enable 
minor repairs to be carried out by vetted staff. 

 

• Through training and publicity particularly, raised the awareness of 
vulnerable people, the public, staff and volunteers, to enable them 
to recognise what constitutes abuse, how it can be prevented and 
what are the consequences of abuse, both for the victim or survivor, 
for the perpetrator and for those who have been culpable in abusive 
situations.  

 

• Further worked with the Police and other partner agencies and 
related services, to provide a conduit for referral by the Police 
particularly into, for example, drug and alcohol, bereavement and 
health services.  In some cases this will have helped to ensure that 
people who become known to the Police and experience a degree 
of vulnerability, but do not need the adult protection service at that 
time, have access to other support services that they need and 
which might prevent their level of vulnerability from increasing. 
  

• Sought to learn from past events in both adults’ and children’s 
services and to further develop our arrangements for effectively 
working together. 

 

• Promoted a culture of ‘zero tolerance’ of abuse, ensuring that all 
referrals of alleged or suspected abuse are acted upon effectively 
and as a priority. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



Partners working together to Safeguard Vulnerable Adults 

www.halton.gov.uk/adultprotection 

31 

 

4.6 RESOURCES 
 
 Whilst “No Secrets” requires statutory agencies to work togethe
[...]
hoice 
and control; 

• Appoint a Dignity in Care Co-ordinator who will ensure quality 
care and the dignity of service users, reporting to the Safeguarding 
Adults Board; 

• Appoint a Domestic Abuse Coordinator, with a responsibility to 
link with the Safeguarding Adults Board; 

• Ensure clear routes for referral and to allow concerns to progress 
to referral; 

• Make safeguarding integral to service planning and development, 
and to operational practice; 

• Strengthen links between agencies and services related to 
safeguarding vulnerable adults, starting with agreed shared 
definitions; 

• Develop a 2-way secure email link between Halton Borough 
Council and the Police and consider the viability of a similar 
arrangement with the NHS Trusts;   

• Agree a strategy for assuring quality and consistency of 
approach and response across partner agencies and that actions 
are person centred, friendly towards the people involved, 
communications clear and understandable, and people involved are 
able to state their wishes and feelings;  

• Further develop data collection, reporting and analysis 
arrangements, to implement national reporting requirements and 
also better inform quality monitoring and service development. 
Developments will incorporate implementing the revised (paper 
based) case recording and data collection form, an electronic 
recording form, and supporting IT system;  

• Pursue learning opportunities available, to the benefit of the 
service to vulnerable people and carers; 

Page 49



Partners working together to Safeguard Vulnerable Adults 

www.halton.gov.uk/adultprotection 

34 

• Ensure that evidence of outcomes is embedded in performance 
management frameworks so that they are monitored and reviewed 
appropriately; 

• Re-commission advocacy services to support vulnerable adults in 
relation to safeguarding investigations, increasing significantly the 
profile within the contract, with timely access to advocacy support 
being a key com
[...]
ton Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust 

 
o Chief Executive – St Helens & Knowsley Hospitals NHS Trust 

 
o Service Planning Manager - Policy & Support, Halton Borough Council 

 
o Divisional Manager - Adult Learning and Skills Development, Halton 

Borough Council 
 

o Chris Gwenlan – Cheshire Probation Service (Halton) 
 

o Principal Manager - Customer Care & Information, Halton Borough 
Council 

 
o Strategic Director, Children & Young People’s Directorate, Halton 

Borough Council   
 

o Business Relationship Manager - Commission for Social Care 
Inspection  

 
o Operational Director – Culture & Leisure, Halton Borough Council 

 
o Operational Director – Health & Partnerships, Halton Borough Council 

 
o Chief Crown Prosecutor – Crown Prosecution Service, Cheshire  

 

o Learning Disabilities Partnership Board  
 

 

Page 61



REPORT TO:  Safer Halton Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:  17th November 2009   

  
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Environmental and Regulatory Services 

Enforcement Policy 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with a draft Environmental and Regulatory 

Services Enforcement Policy document for comment and endorsement. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That; 
 

1) Members receive and comment upon the report; 
 
2) The Policy & Performance Board endorse the draft 

Environmental and Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy 
document; and  

 
3) A report be presented to the Executive Board 

recommending the adoption of the Environmental and 
Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Effective and well-targeted regulation is essential in promoting fairness 

and protection from harm.  However, the Government believes that, in 
achieving these and other legitimate objectives, regulation and its 
enforcement should be proportionate and flexible enough to allow or 
even encourage economic progress. 

 
3.2 The Regulators’ Complianc
[...]
y Services Department will approach its 
role as an enforcement authority. It explains to members of the public, 
the business community and others the standards of service they 
should expect from the Council when exercising its regulatory 
functions, and the circumstances when various enforcement actions 
may be considered. The policy documents Halton’s commitment to the 
principles of regulation and enforcement laid out in The Cabinet Office 
Enforcement Concordat and the statutory BERR Regulators 
Compliance Code. 

 
3.10 The attached draft document replaces the current Enforcement Policy 

that was originally approved in 2001.  Members are advised that there 
is a key risk that future enforcement actions taken by the Council may 
be contested if the authority cannot demonstrate that it has an up to 
date enforcement policy that recognises the principles of enforcement 
in the Cabinet Office Enforcement Concordat and the statutory BERR 
Regulators Compliance Code. 

 
3.11 It is appreciated that the Regulatory Enforcement and Sanctions Act 

was introduced in 2008, however, the full implications of the Act are not 
yet known as there are Directives and Regulations the have not yet 
been made. The Act therefore creates the potential for a radical review 
of the attached Enforcement Policy in the future.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 There are no new policy implications associated with this report.  
 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

There will be close co-operation with schools and colleges in Halton to 
promote a clean borough. 

 
5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 

No direct impact. 
 

Page 64



5.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

The continuing development of the Council’s strategy for improving 
environmental health standards, the environment and the appearance of 
the borough, shall have an overall beneficial affect on wellbeing. 

 
5.4 A Safer Halton 
 

Effective use of its regulatory powers will demonstrate that the Council is 
committed to dealing with environmental crime, nuisance and other 
breaches in legislation.   

The continuing development of the Council’s strategy for improving 
environmental standards and reducing environmental crime will have a 
positive impact upon the Safer Halton Priority, and contribute towards the 
‘Cleaner, Greener, Safer’ agenda. 

 
5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

No direct impact, but overall environmental benefits should make the 
borough a more attractive location for investment.   

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
6.1 As detailed within the report, the key risk in failing to maintain an up to 

date Environmental Enforcement Policy is that future enforcement 
actions taken by the Council may be contested. 

 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 The Department’s regulatory services aim to be consistent and 

evenhanded in all regards. The enforcement policy is not intended to 
have either a positive or negative impact upon equality and diversity or 
apply differently to any particular group. The regulatory practice is to 
invite and seek feedback on its regulatory activities and to respond to 
any suggestion of differential impact. 
 
 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
Document   Place of Inspection   Contact Officer 

 
8.1 There are no background papers within the meaning of the Act. 

 
 
 
 

Page 65



Appendix 1 

 
Environmental And Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES  

 
ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

 
 
 

DRAFT 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 67



HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
This Enforcement Policy provides guidance to Members, Officers, businesses 
and the general public on the general approach to enfor
[...]
0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
6.1 The lockable wheeled bin project has the potential to reduce the risk of 

environmental crime and nuisance. 
 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 There are no equality and diversity issues as a result of this report. 

 
 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
Document   Place of Inspection   Contact Officer 
 

8.1 There are no background papers within the meaning of the Act. 

 
 

Page 77


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 SSP Minutes
	5 Minutes of the Working Groups
	SH PPB working party Mtg 3rd Nov 09

	6a service plans 2010/11
	7a Safeguarding Adults Board
	Safeguarding Adults Annual Report.doc, 10/11/2009 Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board

	7b Environmental Enforcement Policy Recommendations
	7c UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF THE LOCKABLE  WHEELIE BIN PROJECT



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 17 
November 2009 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Osborne (Chairman), Stockton (Vice-Chairman), 
M. Bradshaw, Edge, Lloyd Jones, Morley, M. Ratcliffe, Redhead, Shepherd and 
Thompson  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Rowan 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Andrews, H. Cockcroft, L. Derbyshire, J. Hunt, J. Unsworth 
and A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF24 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 

2009 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
SAF25 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
SAF26 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The Board was advised that as the Safer Halton 

Partnership meeting was held on 17 September 2009 the 
minutes (12 September 2009) had not been agreed in time 
to comply with the Access to Information Act 1985.  
Therefore, no minutes were submitted to the Board. 

 
It was agreed that the Board would receive a copy of 

the Safer Halton Partnership Agenda and minutes for 
information 

 
RESOLVED: that the Board receive a copy of the 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Safer Halton Partnership Agenda and minutes for 
information.  

   
SAF27 MINUTES OF THE WORKING GROUPS  
  
 The Board received the Safer Community Working 

Party minutes of its 16 September 2009 and 3 November 
2009 meetings for information. 

 
Minutes of 3 November meeting. 

 
The Board was advised that there was no hotline for 

reporting Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) and it was likely to 
become a Home Office requirement for all Local Authorities. 

 
It was suggested that Halton Direct Link (HDL) could 

fulfil this function, either with the current HDL number or a 
dedicated ASB number.  The hotline would identify the ASB 
hotspots in the authority which would result in resources 
being deployed more effectively.   

 
The Board was further advised that the ASN Phase 2 

issues and stats had been deferred to the next meeting,   
 
It was reported that Members had requested a glossary 

of abbreviations for the Performance Monitoring Indicators.  
In addition, it was highlighted that the indicators only 
represented reported crime not actual crime and that the 
issue in relation to the perception of crime would need to be 
addressed.   

 
It was noted that a new Joint Commissioning Board  

which had been set up by the Council and the Primary Care 
Trust were establishing a  programme to prevent and deter 
alcohol and drug addiction and related mental health 
problems in the Borough.  The programme would also 
address the medical, social and economic issues relating to 
alcohol and drug addiction.   

 
It was agreed that the Board would receive and update 

on the issues relating to smoking at the next meeting. 
 
Bereavement Working Party 
 
The Board was advised that funeral charges had been 

revised as a result of meeting with clergy and undertakers.  
It was reported that previously part of the price for a funeral 
had been based on the height of the individual concerned 
and could cost an additional £75.  However, the Working 
Group had suggested that £1 could be added to every 

 



funeral to avoid such costs and ensure a more consistent 
and fair pricing regime.   

 
The Board was also invited to the next meeting of the 

group on 4 December 2009.  In addition, it was reported that 
in January 2010, the membership would be reviewed.  All 
Members were encouraged to attend the meeting as it was 
important to continue to manage and operate the service as 
effectively as possible. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes and comments made be 

noted. 
   
SAF28 SERVICE PLANS 2010/11  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community which gave Members the 
opportunity to contribute to the development of Business 
Plans for the coming financial year. 

 
The Board was advised that a list of priority areas had 

been circulated at the previous meeting and Members were 
invited to identify 3-5 priority areas. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board recommend the following 

priority areas for their current service development over the 
next three years:- 

 

• Alcohol and its Influences (to include Anti Social 
Behaviour, Domestic Violence and Crime); 

 

• Continue with the Bereavement Working Party in 
respect of ongoing issues; 

 

• Waste (to include Recycling, Enforcement and 
Litter); 

 

• Smoking (to include Trading Standards, Issues 
relating to cold calling, loan sharks, bogus calling 
and No Smoking Enforcement); and 

 

• Noise Nuisance (to include Air Pollution and Smell 
Pollution). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Health & 
Community 

SAF29 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community which presented the Annual 
Report of Halton’s Safeguarding Adults Board, for the year 
2008/09 and briefed the Members on the key issues and 

 
 
 
 



progression of the agenda for Safeguarding Vulnerable 
Adults. 

 
The Board was advised of the strategic framework and 

operation of the multi-agency arrangements for safeguarding 
adults in Halton who were vulnerable to abuse. The report 
provided details of work undertaken from April 2008 to 
March 2009 and summarised priorities and planned activity 
for the year April 2009 to March 2010.   
 

The Board was further advised that an additional 
Detective Inspector post had been created in the northern 
Public Protection Unit of Cheshire Constabulary, thereby 
providing a dedicated DI for Halton instead of covering both 
the Warrington and Halton areas.  A dedicated vulnerable 
adults officer had also been appointed at Detective 
Constable level. 

 
It was also reported that a Dignity Co-ordinator had 

been appointed and that Dwayne Johnson, Strategic 
Director, Health and Community had been appointed as 
Chairman of the Safeguarding Adults Board. 

 
The following points arose from the discussion:- 
 

• The Board suggested that they receive a copy of 
the Minutes of the Safeguarding Adults Board; 

 

• It was noted that Councillor Gerrard had been 
appointed to the Board and Members were 
informed to contact Councillor Gerard with any 
items that they wished to be considered on the 
agenda; 

 

• It was noted that regulated and contracted 
agencies/people that provided any support services 
to vulnerable adults would be subject to a CRB 
Check and be subject to regular inspections.  It was 
also noted that agencies that were providing 
services on behalf of the Council to support 
vulnerable people would be subject to a contract, 
with a detailed specification and the Contract Officer 
would undertake regular inspections and measure 
the services against the contract; 

 

• The issues relating to safeguarding in respect of the 
Direct Payment/Individual Budgets Scheme were 
noted.  In particular, that the Authority emphasised 
and provided guidance and support to people 
wishing to participate in the scheme to ensure their 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



safety.  However, it was noted that it was an 
individuals choice whether they took such advice 
and liability for any problems The Council advises 
people in receipt of Direct Payments and Individual 
Budgets to obtain CRB disclosures regarding the 
individuals providing their support and offers to pay 
the required fee for obtaining the disclosures; 

 

• Clarity was sought on the CRB check in relation to 
foreign nationals; 

 
It was reported that this information would be 
circulated to all Members of the Board. 

 

• It was noted that the attendance of the Basic 
Awareness Course and total training course 
attendance had improved significantly in 
comparison to previous years; 

 

• In relation to a plan for provision of a Handyperson 
scheme to enable minor repairs to be carried out by 
vetted staff, clarity was sought on whether this was 
a duplication of service as Age Concern currently 
provided this service; and 

 
It was reported that information on this matter would 
be circulated to all Members of the Board. 

 

• the further development of data collection in respect 
of reporting and analysis arrangements to 
implement national reporting requirements and to 
better inform quality monitoring and service 
development was noted.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Board note the key issues 

outlined in the Annual Report of the Safeguarding Adults 
Board 2008/09 and the accompanying update report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
SAF30 ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which provided a draft Environmental 
and Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy document for 
comment and endorsement. 

 
The Board was advised that the draft document 

replaced the current Enforcement Policy that was originally 
approved in 2001.  In addition, it was reported that there was 
a key risk that future enforcement actions taken by the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Council may be contested if the authority could not 
demonstrate that it had an up to date enforcement policy 
that recognised the principles of enforcement in the Cabinet 
Office Enforcement Concordat and the statutory BERR 
Regulations Compliance Code. 

 
In respect of Simple Cautions, clarity was sought on 

the timescale of cautions remaining active.  It was reported 
that this matter would be discussed with the Legal 
Department and the information be circulated to Members of 
the Board. 

 
The Board agreed that it was important to receive the 

developments of the supporting documents as soon as 
possible.  It was suggested that the redrafted policy be 
presented to the next meeting of the Board for 
consideration. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the draft Environmental and Regulatory 

Services Enforcement Policy document be 
endorsed;  

 
(2) the report be presented to the Executive Board 

recommending the adoption of the 
Environmental and Regulatory Services 
Enforcement Policy; 

 
(3) the redrafted Policy be presented to the next 

meeting of the Board; and 
 

(4) the supporting documents be presented to the 
Board as soon as possible. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Environment 

   
(NB: Councillors M Ratcliffe and Councillor Redhead declared a 
personal interest in the following item of business due to being a Fire 
Service Employee and a Fire Authority Member). 

 

  
SAF31 UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF THE LOCKABLE  

WHEELIE BIN PROJECT 
 

  
 The Board received a verbal report from the Head of 

Service, Waste Management on the progress in respect of 
the Lockable Wheeled Bin Project. 

 
The Board was advised that as a result of incidents 

with wheelie bins being stolen and set on fire in Halton Park 
and Halton Lodge and in partnership with Cheshire Fire and 
Rescue Service the Authority had established a lockable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



wheeled bin project.  The project in which lockable wheelie 
bins had been provided to 100 residents in that area at a 
cost of £4,000.  The project had been very successful. 

 
The Board was further advised that the bins had 

specially designed keys that could only be opened by the 
key holder or by the collection service. In addition ten 
problematic properties had been identified and the Council 
had given them advice on removing waste from their 
gardens and monitored their progress.  Smoke alarms had 
also been installed.  As a result of the project, there had 
been no incidents of stolen bins or bins that had been set on 
fire since June 2009 and the Cheshire Fire and Police 
Service had also received an Excellence Award as a result 
of the success of the project.   

 
It was reported that the Area Forum had supported the 

pilot scheme.  The scheme, however, would cost too much 
to role out across the Borough.  It was, therefore suggested 
that the Council explore the possibility of work in partnership 
with companies to look at providing the bins at a reduced 
rate.   

 
In addition, it was suggested that this matter could be 

addressed via the Business Efficiency Board as part of the 
procurement procedure, 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the verbal update and comments made be 

noted; 
 
(2) officers explore the possibility of partnership 

working with private companies to provide the 
bins at a reduced rate so that the scheme 
could be considered in other areas of the 
Borough; and 

 
(3) Officers approach the Business Efficiency 

Board to request that they consider this 
scheme as part of the procurement procedure. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Environment 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.15 p.m. 


